Introduced by: Mayor David Pruhs Introduced: August 14, 2023

ORDINANCE NO. 6261

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF FAIRBANKS TO APPLY FOR FUNDS FROM THE ALASKA DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY FOR THE FFY2023 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE **GRANT AND AMENDING THE 2023 OPERATING BUDGET**

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks received notification from the Alaska Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management that the City is eligible to apply for the Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) to enhance emergency management capabilities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks will use funds to hire a full-time Emergency Manager to carry out the essential functions of the grant and increase the city's emergency management operations and processes; and

WHEREAS, the City's Emergency Manager will update and create processes to prevent and prepare for various types of man-made and natural disasters; conduct and coordinate drills locally and with area and statewide partners; and participate in joint training operations; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks plans to request \$56,850, with a required match of \$56,850 to be provided from the City's General Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAIRBANKS, ALASKA, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute all documents required for requesting funds on behalf of the City for the Emergency Management Performance Grant.

SECTION 2. That the General Fund budget is amended to provide \$56,850 in matching funds.

SECTION 3. That the effective date of this ordinance is the 28th day of August 2023.

David Pruhs, City Mayor

AYES:

Marney, Cleworth, Rogers, Sprinkle, Ringstad, Tidwell

NAYS:

None

ABSENT:

Pruhs

APPROVED: August 28, 2023

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Colt Chase, Pepty City Gent For D. Danyielle Snider, MMC, City Clerk

Thomas A. Chard II, City Attorney

CITY OF FAIRBANKS FISCAL NOTE

	TIOUALI	TOIL			
I. REQUEST:					
Ordinance or Resolution No:	6261				
Abbreviated Title:	FFY23 Emergency Management Performance Grant				
Department(s):	Mayor				
Does the adoption of this ord	linance or resolution authorize:				
additional costs beyond the current adopted budget?		Yes_	Χ	No_	
2) additional support or maintenance costs?		Yes_		No_	Х
If yes, wh	at is the estimate? see below				
3) additional positions beyond the current adopted budget?		Yes_	X	No_	
77	w many positions?1	=:	8		
If yes	type of positions?F	_ (F - Full Time	, P - Part Time	e, T - Temporary	·)
II FINANCIAI BETAII					
II. FINANCIAL DETAIL: PROJECTS:		Ferrinana	D.:IIdia.a	D	T-4-1
Wages & Benefits (Emergency Manager)		Equipment	Building	\$113,700	Total \$113,700
vages & benefits (Efficiger	icy ivanager/			\$113,700	\$113,700
1					
TOTAL		\$0	\$0	\$113,700	\$113,700
FUNDING SOURCE:		Equipment	Building	Personnel	Total
Grant Funds (Federal)				\$56,850	\$56,850
General Fund				\$56,850	\$56,850
					\$0
TOTAL		\$0	\$0	\$113,700	\$113,700
salary of \$80,200 and benefit	or-dollar match, which will be provi is of \$33,500. The position will be ne grant is from October 1, 2023 -	a non-bargained	position within		
Reviewed by Finance Depart	tment: Initia	sf	Date	7/28/2023	